

07-371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BRENT TAYLOR,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND COMPLEX  
LITIGATION PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David L. Shapiro  
Harvard Law School\*  
1565 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
(617) 495-4618

*Counsel of Record and Amicus*

John Leubsdorf  
Rutgers Law School-Newark\*

Howard M. Erichson  
Seton Hall Law School\*

*Counsel and Amici*

*(Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

Stephen B. Burbank  
University of Pennsylvania Law School\*

Kevin M. Clermont  
Cornell Law School\*

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr.  
University of California Hastings College of the Law\*

Samuel Issacharoff  
New York University Law School\*

Arthur Miller  
New York University Law School\*

William Rubenstein  
Harvard Law School\*

Patrick Woolley  
University of Texas Law School\*

*Amici*

*\*Law school affiliations are stated for identification only.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | i         |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....  | 1         |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 1         |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 2         |
| I. <b>A Judgment Does Not Bind A Nonparty<br/>          Except In Several Well-Justified and<br/>          Clearly Delineated Circumstances<br/>          That Are Absent Here .....</b>  | <b>2</b>  |
| II. <b>Nonparty Preclusion Violates Joinder<br/>          Principles and Creates A De Facto Class<br/>          Action Without The Safeguards of Rule<br/>          23.....</b>   | <b>8</b>  |
| III. <b>The D.C. Circuit’s Use of “Virtual<br/>          Representation” Relied On A Grab-Bag<br/>          of Factors Without A Sound Rationale<br/>          and Would Prove Burdensome in<br/>          Application.....</b> | <b>11</b> |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 18        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:   | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....   | 2             |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)..... | 2,3           |
| <i>Federated Dept. Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394, 401 (1981).....                            | 16            |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....  | 3             |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....  | 2, 5, 8, 9    |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....   | 4             |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....  | 2             |
| <i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....                            | 2, 5          |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....                                     | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....                       | 3             |
| <i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....                           | 2, 7, 15      |
| <i>Taylor v. Blakey</i> , 490 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir 2007).....  | 11            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Tice v. American Airlines</i> , 162 F.3d 966<br>(7th Cir. 1998).....  | 11            |
| <i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert.<br/>denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1166 (1997).....  | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....   | 10, 18        |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S.<br>100 (1969).....   | 2, 4          |
| <b>Statutes and Rule:</b>  |               |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A),(a)(4)(B).....   | 6             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1).....   | 5             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....  | 17            |
| <b>Article, Restatement, and Treatises:</b>  |               |
| David L. Shapiro, Preclusion in Civil Actions<br>(2001).....   | 13, 16        |
| Howard M. Erichson, Informal Aggregation: Procedural<br>and Ethical Implications of Coordination Among Counsel<br>in Related Lawsuits, 50 Duke L.J. 381(2000)..... | 10, 17        |
| James, Hazard & Leubsdorf, Civil Procedure<br>(5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2001).....  | 13            |
| Restatement (Second) Judgments.....  | 4, 5          |
| 18A Wright, Miller & Cooper, Fed. Practice & Procedure<br>(2d ed. 2002).....   | 4, 13, 15, 16 |
